Item No. 6 Supporting Document No. 8 August 10, 2016





## California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

June 10, 2016

In reply refer to: LDU: oosibodu

Deacon Paul Davidson Prince of Peace Abbey 650 Benet Hill Rd Oceanside. CA 92058 Mr. Mark Kaveney Acting Water Reclamation Manager Rancho California Water District P.O Box 9017 Temecula, CA 92589-9017

Ms. Noelle Graham-Wakoski Assistant Forest Engineer United States Forest Service 10845 Rancho Bernardo Road, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92127

Subject: Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0127, An Order Rescinding Orders Nos. 86-24,

88-44, and 94-46

Messrs. Davidson and Kaveney, and Ms. Graham-Wakoski:

This letter serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0127 (Tentative Order) at its scheduled meeting on Wednesday, August 10, 2016. The Tentative Order, if adopted, would rescind the following Waste Discharge Requirements Orders:

- 1. Order No. 86-24, Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharge of Domestic Wastewater from the Prince of Peace Abbey, San Diego County.
- 2. Order No. 88-44, Waste Discharge Requirements for American Adventure, Butterfield Country Recreational Vehicle Resort, Riverside County. 1
- 3. Order No. 94-46, Waste Discharge Requirements for the County of Orange General Services Agency, Los Pinos Forestry Camp Orange County.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Butterfield Country Recreational Vehicle Resort is now Vail Lake RV Resort.



Item No. 6 Supporting Document No. 8 August 10, 2016

Messrs. Davidson and Kaveney, and Ms. Graham-Wakoski

- 2 -

June 10, 2016

The discharges from the onsite wastewater treatment systems located at each of the facilities listed above will be enrolled in Order No. WQ 2014-0153-DWQ, *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems* (General Order).<sup>2</sup> After the individual Orders are rescinded by the San Diego Water Board, we will mail you a Notice of Applicability, that enrolls the discharge from your facility in the General Order.

The August 10, 2016 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 AM and will be held at the following location:

City of Mission Viejo Council Chambers 200 Center Drive Mission Viejo, California

Please review and provide any written comments on the Tentative Order at your earliest convenience. Comments should be submitted via email to <a href="mailto:sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov">sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov</a> in text searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format by **5:00 p.m. on July 11, 2016**. Written material submitted after the deadline date will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board. Also, the San Diego Water Board is not likely to accept written material on the day of the meeting.

In the subject line of any response, please include reference **LDU:oosibodu**. Please contact Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at 619-521-8036, or at <u>Olufisayo.Osibodu@waterboards.ca.gov</u> if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely.

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

wie Chan

**Groundwater Protection Branch** 

JPC: iro: oo

Enclosure:

Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0127

cc w/enclosure: Ms. Linda Barry; Orange County Probation Department; Linda.Barry@prob.oc.gov.com

CIWQS INFO	Number
Place IDs	249207, 269953, 237456
Party/IDs	34907, 48858, 465642
Regulatory Measure IDs	142728, 142062, 143118

http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/board\_decisions/adopted\_orders/water\_quality/2014/wqo2014\_0153\_dwg.pdf

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> General Order: